roshib **BUSINESS SOLUTIONS**

New Mexico

FMV LEASE AGREEMENT

10231 Kotzebue

San Antonio, Texas 78217

Phone: 210.357.2600 Fax: 210.357.2630

TOSHIBA

FINANCIAL SERVICES

Texas

APPLICATION NUMBER AGREEMENT NUMBER

							APPLICATIO	M MOMIDEM	AONEL	INCIAL MON	IDEN
This document is written in "P Financial Services. Every atte	-		-		we, us and our refer to Toshiba ment.				<u> </u>		
CUSTOMER CO	ONTACTI	NFORMAT	TION								
Legal Company Name:	WEBB CO	UNTY	<u>-</u>	Fed. Tax ID #:	74-60015872				_		
	PURCHAS	ING-ACCTS P	AYABLE	Bill-To Phone:	(956) 523-4125		Bill	-To Fax: (956)	523-501	0	
Billing Address:	1110 WAS	HINGTON STR	REET, SUITE 101	City, State-Zip:	LAREDO, TEXAS 7804	40					_
Equipment Location: (if different from above):		SERVICE OFFIC RIA STREET, SU		City, State-Zip:	LAREDO, TEXAS 78040					_	
DEALER INFO	RMATION			71							
Dealer Contact Name:	CHRISTOF	HER YANES			Branch Location:	LAREDO	, TEXAS	•			_
ITEM DESCRIP	PTION						MOI	DEL NO.	5	SERIAL	NO.
TOSHIBA DIGITAL	COLOR CO	PIER					E-STU	DIO 3055C			
		.									
					<u></u>		- -	-			
									 -		
				•	. .		 		+		
							 		+		J
									-		
TEXAS DIR CONT							<u> </u>				
See attached	form (Sched	ule "A") for A	dditional Equipm	nent						<u>.</u>	
LEASE TERM	& PAYME	NT SCHE	DULE							-	
Number of Payments:	48		188.36	(plus applicable taxes	Lease payment period is following options at the e	monthly o	herwise indic	ated: End-of-La	ase Optic	ins: You W	III have the
Security Deposit:	\$	_	Received		no event of default under	the Lease	has occurred	l and is continuin	ig. I		
Documentation Fee:	\$75.00 (inclu	ded in First Invoice	9)		1 Purchase the Edulpmo 3 Return Equipments	ent at Fair	Market Value	2 Renew me	Lease		
TUICICAN	ONCANCE	LABLE / IE	DEVOCABLE	ACREMENT	THIS AGREEMENT	CANN	OT BE C	ANCELLED	OP TE	-PMINA	TED
			REVOCABLE	AGREEMENT.	I HIS AGREEMEN	CANIN	OI BE C	ANCELLED	OK II	-17011147-	160.
LESSOR ACC	EPTANCE						_				
Toshiba Financia	l Services	Signature: X					Title:			Date:	
CUSTOMER A	CCEPTAN	ICE									
Name:	DANNY VALDE	z s	ignature: X		"		Title: VV	EBB COUNTY	JUDGE	Date:	
PERSONAL GI	UARANTY	7									
To induce us to enter into	this Lease, the	undersigned joint	ly and severally uncor	nditionally guarantees to	us the prompt payment when ndersigned. The undersigned a	due of all l	essee's obliga	tions to us under t	ihe Lease. and other	We will not	be required curred by us b
reason of default by lesse	e or the undersig	ned. The undersig	ned waives notice of a	acceptance hereof and of	all other notices or demands of see or any other obligors and g	of any kind t	o which the un	dersigned may be	entitled. Ti	he undersign	red consents
hereunder. The obligations	s of the undersign	red shail continue	even if the lessee bed	comes insolvent or bankri	upt or is discharged from bankr ged or affected by death of the	ruptcy, and	the undersigne	d agrees not to se	ek to be re	paid	
assigns of undersigned, a	nd may be enforc	ed by or for the be	enefit of any assignee	or successor of us. The u	ndersigned and we waive insof	ar as permi	tted by law any	trial by jury for any	action be	tween the pa	ırtles.
Print Name of 1st Guarant	tor:		N/A	Sign	nature: X N/A					Date:	Na
Print Name of 2nd Guarar	ntor:		N/A	Sign	nature: X N/A					Date:	N/A
ACCEPTANCE	OF DELL	VERY									
You certify that all the Equ	ipment listed abo	ve has been furni	shed and that deliver a	and installation have beer	n fully completed and are satisfa	actory. Furti	ner, all conditio	ns and terms of thi	is Agreeme	ent have bee	n reviewed a
acknowledged. Upon your	r signing below, yo	our promises here	will be irrevocable and	d unconditional in all resp	ects.						

WEBB COUNTY JUDGE Date:

Title:

Signature: X

DANNY VALDEZ

FISCAL FUNDING ADDENDUM

Full Long Name	WEDD COUNTY	BBALL 200		
Full Legal Name Billing Address	WEBB COUNTY	DBA Name (If Any) ON STREET, SUITE 101	<u> </u>	
City LAREDO	Country USA		State TX	Phone (956) 523-4125
	- Country Cor		State 1X	Zip 78040
	FOU	IPMENT INFORMATION		
Equipment Location	L.v.o	II III III III OKIIATION		
(If not same as above)	VETERANS	SERVICE OFFICE, 1110 V	ICTORIA STREET, SI	UITE 108
City	AREDO Country	USA	State TX	Zip 78040
QUANTITY MODEL NO	. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECES	SSARY) QUANTITY	MODEL NO. EQ	UIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)
1 E-STUDIO 3	DESC TOSHIBA DIGITAL COLOR COPIER		<u> </u>	
	in the above described Lease ("Lease"), (2) the forego	oing notice states	(1) The Equipment is returned the failure of the legislative boo
r funding authority to ayment of all amount: In the event Lesere, ereunder by Lessee, If the provisions anctionally similar equ	in the above described Lease (a appropriate the necessary fust then due to Lessor under the Lessee returns the Equipment pur including the Security Deposit (if of this Addendum are utilized ipment for the balance of the Lewill not be construed so as to indicately or indirectly to perform	"Lease"), (2) the foregoinds as reason for carease. suant to the terms of any) specified in the Lease term following Lessermit the Lessee to the same terms.	oing notice states neellation, and (3 this Addendum, I ease. agrees not to pu see's exercise of iterminate the Lea	the failure of the legislative bods) the notice is accompanied to be accompanied to

Addendum

To

Lease Agreement Between Toshiba Financial Services, Inc. and Webb County, Texas Concerning Toshiba E-Studio 3055c Digital Color Copier For the Webb County Veterans Service Office

BETWEEN:

Webb County ("Lessee") 1000 Houston Street Laredo, Texas 78040

AND

Toshiba Financial Services, Inc. ("Lessor") 10231 Kotzebue San Antonio, Texas 78217

Now therefore, the parties agree to modify, delete and/or include the following terms and conditions in the above referenced "Lease Agreement. The following provisions and covenants supersede prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral, and where there is a conflict between provisions of this addendum and the provisions set forth in the Standard Form "FMV Lease Agreement" (2 pages) between Webb County, Texas, and Toshiba Business Solutions of Texas, or any other Contract Documents, the provisions set forth herein shall supersede and have full force and effect and become a part of the above referenced contract for all intent and purposes.

LEASE AGREEMENT TERM AND CONDITIONS PROVISIONS

- 1. The language dealing with "Personal Guaranty" on page one (1) of the Standard Lease Document ("FMV Lease Agreement) is deleted in its entirety.
- 2. The last sentence of the paragraph of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Lease Commencement" is deleted in its entirety and replaced by:

"Pursuant to section 2251.021, Texas Government Code, a payment by a governmental entity is overdue on the 3lst day after payment is due and pursuant to section 2251.025, Texas Government Code, an overdue payment bears interest at the rate of one (1) percent and the prime rate as published in the Wall Street Journal on the first day of July of the preceding fiscal year that does not fall on a Saturday or Sunday."

Page I of 3 Addendum to FMV Lease Agreement indemnifying, holding or saving harmless for any reason whatsoever are hereby deleted."

7. Paragraph number twenty-two (22) of the Term and Conditions entitled "Governing Law" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

"Both parties agree to waive all right to a jury trial. This Master Agreement and each schedule shall be governed and construed according to the laws of the State of Texas. Jurisdiction and venue for any action or claim arising out of the Master Agreement shall be in the Federal and/or State Courts of Webb County, Texas"

8. Webb County does and shall not waive or relinquish any immunity or defense on behalf of itself, its commissioners, offices, employees and agents as a result of the execution of this Agreement and performance of the functions and obligations described herein.

WITNESS OUR HANDS effective the	day of	, 2014.
WEBB COUNTY:	TOSHIBA FINANCI	AL SERVICES, INC.
Danny Valdez, Webb County Judge	By: Representative	
ATTESTED:		
Margie Ramirez Ibarra Webb County Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Marca A Montamayor	_	

Marco A. Montemayor Webb County Attorney*

*By law, the County Attorney's office may only advise or approve contracts or legal documents on behalf of its clients. It may not advise or approve a contract or legal document on behalf of other parties. Our review of this document was conducted solely from the legal perspective of our client. Our approval of this document was offered solely for the benefit of our client. Other parties should not rely on this approval, and should seek review and approval of their own respective attorney(s).